

13-2742(L)

13-2747(CON), 13-2748(CON)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MONIQUE SYKES; REA VEERABADREN; KELVIN PEREZ; and CLIFTON ARMOOGAM, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

— v. —

MEL S. HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES LLC; MEL S. HARRIS; MICHAEL YOUNG;
DAVID WALDMAN; KERRY LUTZ; TODD FABACHER; LEUCADIA NATIONAL
CORPORATION; L-CREDIT, LLC; LR CREDIT, LLC; LR CREDIT 10, LLC; LR CREDIT 14,
LLC; LR CREDIT 18, LLC; LR CREDIT 21, LLC; JOSEPH A. ORLANDO; PHILLIP M.
CANNELLA; SAMSERV, INC.; WILLIAM MLOTOK; BENJAMIN LAMB; MICHAEL
MOSQUERA; and JOHN ANDINO,

Defendants Appellants,

MEL S. HARRIS JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20; LR CREDIT JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20; and
SAMSERV JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**
(Amici listed on next page)

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP
7 Hanover Square, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 613-5000
November 13, 2013

Counsel for AMICI CURIAE

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

Brooklyn Bar Association Volunteer Lawyers Project
123 Remsen Street, 2nd Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 624-3894

CAMBA Legal Services, Inc.
885 Flatbush Avenue, 2nd Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11226
(718) 827-0100

Community Development Project at Urban Justice Center
123 William Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(646) 602-5600

DC 37 Municipal Employees Legal Services
125 Barclay Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 815-1818

The Legal Aid Society
199 Water Street
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3300

Lincoln Square Legal Services, Inc.
33 West 60th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-7353

New York Legal Assistance Group
7 Hanover Square
New York, NY 10004
(212) 613-5000

Queens Volunteer Lawyers Project, Inc.
90-35 148th Street
Jamaica, NY 11435
(718) 739-4100

St. Vincent de Paul Legal Program, Inc.
Consumer Justice for the Elderly Litigation Clinic
St. John's University Law School
800 Utopia Parkway, Room 2-26
Jamaica, NY 11439
(718) 990-1848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO(s):</u>
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiv
AMICI’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. VICTIMS OF ABUSIVE DEBT COLLECTION LITIGATION PRACTICES CANNOT VINDICATE THEIR RIGHTS INDIVIDUALLY.	4
A. Because Most Consumers Are Unrepresented, They Are Particularly Vulnerable To Debt Buyers	4
B. Unrepresented Consumers Lack Critical Substantive and Procedural Knowledge About Affirmative Claims.	9
C. Individual Consumers Cannot Perceive Or Redress Abuses Stemming From Bulk Practices.	10
D. Sewer Service Deprives Consumers Of An Opportunity To Challenge Unlawful Practices.....	13
E. Pressures On Consumers, And Debt Buyers’ Incentives, Ensure That Challenges To Unlawful Practices Will Never Be Adjudicated.	17
1. Severe Risks And Limited Rewards For Pursuing Counterclaims Encourage Consumers To Settle Instead Of Litigating Challenges To Unlawful Practices.	17
2. Debt Buyer Plaintiffs Have Strong Incentives To Avoid Adjudication Of Challenges Even If They Must Drop Their Claims.	20

F. Structural Limitations In The Civil Courts Make It Impractical To Challenge Abusive Debt Collection Litigation Practices.	23
II. CLASS ACTIONS ARE THE ONLY MEANS BY WHICH VICTIMS OF ABUSIVE DEBT COLLECTION LITIGATION PRACTICES CAN OBTAIN RELIEF.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

CASES:

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....25

Berrios v. Sprint Corp.,
No. 97 Civ. 0081, 1998 WL 199842 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 1998)29

Capital One Bank USA NA v. Joseph,
No. 13 Civ. 8157, 2013 WL 5663260 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cty. Oct. 7, 2013).....12

Carnegie v. Household Intern., Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)28

D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 26, 27

Diaz v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 3920, 2012 WL 1882976 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012)..... 10

Gross v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.,
No. 02 Civ. 4135, 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006)27

In re Risk Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.,
208 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....27

Joosten v. Gale,
514 N.Y.S.2d 729 (1st Dept. 1987)12

Kalish v. Karp & Kalamotousakis, L.L.P.,
246 F.R.D. 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....25

Kimber v. Fed. Fin. Corp.,
668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987).....10

<i>Macaruz v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 54 (D. Conn. 2001)	26
<i>Macchia v. Russo</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 592 (1986).....	15
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Brent</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio, 2009)	12
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Loreto</i> , No. 8963/11, 2012 WL 638807 (Civ. Ct. Richmond Co. Feb. 23, 2012).....	12
<i>O'Brien v. Provident Loan Soc. of New York</i> , 302 N.Y.S.2d 889 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1969).....	23
<i>Weber v. Goodman</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	26, 27

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)	19
N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Act § 201.....	23
N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Act § 209(b).....	23
N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Act § 1101(b)(2)	24
N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Act § 1901.....	17
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202.....	10
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213.....	10
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 308.....	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 321(a)	7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3001	23
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3215	11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 8101	17
N.Y. G.B.L. § 349	7, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Consumer Rights Project, MFY Legal Services Inc., <i>Justice Disserved: A Preliminary Analysis of the Exceptionally Low Appearance Rate by Defendants in Lawsuits Filed in the Civil Court of the City of New York</i> 4 (2008)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28 U.S.C.App. (1966 Amendment Advisory Committee Notes)	27
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt-Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013)	20
H. Newberg & A. Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §§ 5.49 & 5.51 (4th ed. 2002)	28
Legal Aid et al., <i>Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower-Income New Yorkers</i> (2010)	4, 28
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Class Actions</i> (8th ed. 2013)	28
New Economy Project, <i>The Debt Collection Racket in New York: How the Industry Violates Due Process and Perpetuates Economic Inequality</i> (2013)	22
New York Appleseed, <i>Due Process and Consumer Debt: Eliminating Barriers to Justice in Consumer Credit Cases</i> (2010)	13, 18
New York City Bar Association, <i>Out of Service: A Call to Fix the Broken Process Server Industry</i> (2010)	13

New York City Civil Court, New York State Unified Court System, <i>Entering Civil Judgments: Judgment Checklist</i> (2013).....	11
New York City Civil Court, Written Answer Consumer Credit (2008).....	9
Press Release, New York State Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General Cuomo Sues to Throw Out Over 100,000 Faulty Judgments Entered Against New York Consumers in Next Stage of Debt Collection Investigation (July 22, 2009).....	13
Proposed Brief of Amici Curiae AARP et. al, 13-2742(L) (2d Cir. Nov. 13)	20
The Community Development Project, Urban Justice Center, <i>Debt Weight: The Consumer Credit Crisis in New York City and its Impact on the Working Poor</i> (2007).....	13

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	24
N.Y. Civ. Ct. Rule 208.6(h)	14
